



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.4531/2022
ANNAPURNA VEG. PLAZA AND OTHERS Vs.THE DIVISIONAL
JOINT REGISTRAR, COOPERATIVE SOCIETY AND OTHERS

Office Memoranda of Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Notes, of Coram, Court's orders or	Office Coram, Court's orders or	Court's or Judge's orders
--	------------------------------------	---------------------------------	---------------------------

Mr. K.R.Jain, Adv.h/f Mr. A.H.Lohiya, Advocate for Petitioners.
Ms. T.H.Khan, AGP for Respondent nos. 1 and 2.

CORAM: RAJ D. WAKODE, J.

DATED : 16th MARCH, 2026

1. Heard Mr. Kushal Jain, learned Counsel holding for learned counsel for the petitioners.

2. Mr. Jain submits that, in compliance with the order dated 3rd August, 2022, the petitioners, in order to show their *bona fides* have deposited an amount of 25% of the amount claimed in the proceedings under Section 101 of the Maharashtra Cooperative Societies Act, 1960 which are impugned in the present petition. However, he submits that an affidavit stating the said fact has not been filed and seeks time to place the same on record. Time granted.

3. In view of the above, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 16th April, 2026.

4. Ms.T.H.Khan, learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent nos.1 and 2.

(RAJ D. WAKODE, J.)